

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHAD DAVID

PETITIONER,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT,
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TEAM R38
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
October 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT
 REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE EXTENDED TO INCLUDE RESIDENCES
 BECAUSE IT IS A SPECIAL NEED OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 5

 A. The Community Caretaking Exception Applies Because Welfare
 Checks are a Special need of law Enforcement 5

 B. Officer McNown Reasonably Believed Mr. David Might need
 Assistance Because his Whereabouts were Unknown..... 10

 II. MR. DAVID DID NOT HAVE A SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT BECAUSE
 HE WAS NOT INDICTED AND WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY HIS
 ATTORNEY’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE 13

 A. The Right to Effective Counsel Attaches After a Federal Indictment
 Because it is only Guaranteed During Adversary Judicial Proceedings... 13

 B. Mr. David does not have a Valid Sixth Amendment Claim Because he
 did not Suffer Prejudice as a Result of Mr. Long’s Ineffective
 Assistance 16

 i. Mr. David failed to show he would have accepted the plea offer
 if he had effective assistance of counsel 17

 ii. Mr. David failed to show a plea offer would be accepted by the
 court without the prosecution canceling the deal..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... 5, 6, 9

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 17, 18, 19

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 4

Kirby v. Illinois,
406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 13, 14, 15

Libretti v. United States,
516 U.S. 29 (1995)..... 16

Mabry v. Johnson,
467 U.S. 504 (1984)..... 20, 21

McDonald v. United States,
335 U.S. 451 (1948)..... 5

McNeil v. Wisconsin,
501 U.S. 171 (1991)..... 14

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012)..... *passim*

Montejo v. Louisiana,
556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 13, 17

Moran v. Burbine,
475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... 13

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 4

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010)..... 13, 18

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 4

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	13
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	14
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	19
CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>MacDonald v. Town of Eastham</i> , 745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Ray v. Twp. Of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 64 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 11, 12

United States v. Rohrig,
98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) 7, 8, 10

United States v. Smith,
820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016) 8, 9, 10

STATE SUPREME COURT CASES

State v. Deneui,
775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009) 11, 12

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5

U.S. Const. amend. VI 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3) 19

Warrantless Searches and Seizures,
40 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 44 (2011) 5
